
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-
Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 5th March, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 

 
3. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting on 20 October 2020. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. SCHEME MEMBER COMMUNICATION AND ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE 

INVESTMENT UPDATE FOR SCHEME MEMBERS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources-Corporate 

Services updating the Sub-Committee on communications to and from 
scheme members since its last meeting on 20 October 2020 and seeking 
approval for the Annual Responsible Investment Update for scheme 
members. 
 

7. SHAREHOLDER VOTING HIGHLIGHT REPORT  (Pages 15 - 32) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources-Corporate 

Services providing information regarding the Pension Fund’s equity 
investment managers’ engagement with the management of the 
companies the Pension Fund invests in, including how the investment 
managers have voted on behalf of the Fund during the period July – 
December 2020. 
 

8. TASK FORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE 
(TCFD)  (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director of Corporate Resources-Corporate 

Services highlighting the recommendations of the TCFD and a draft 
disclosure report from the Hampshire Pension Fund reporting against the 
TCFD recommendations. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 That in relation to the following items the press and public be excluded 

from the meeting, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if a member of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exempt information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in 
the report. 
 

10. CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020. 

 
11. ACADIAN'S MANAGED VOLATILITY PORTFOLIO  (Pages 49 - 94) 
 



 To consider a report from the Director of Corporate Resources-Corporate 
Services proposing a change to the Pension Fund’s investment in 
Acadian’s Managed Volatility Global Equities Portfolio to reduce the 
carbon footprint of the investments in the portfolio. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

AT A MEETING of the PENSION FUND RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE of the County Council held virtually on Tuesday 20 October 
2020. 
 

Chairman:  
* Councillor M. Kemp-Gee   

  
Vice-Chairman:  

*Councillor T. Thacker  
  
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):  
* B. Tennent     A. Joy  

  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):   
* Councillor C. Corkery (Portsmouth Council)   
  
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):  
   Mr N. Wood (active scheme member representative)  
  
*present  
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Cllr Joy and Mr Wood sent their apologies. 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must 
declare that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the 
County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore Members 
were mindful that where they believed they had a Non-Pecuniary 
interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to 
leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with the Code.  

 
27. ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 
 
 Cllr Kemp-Gee was elected as Chairman. 
 
28. ELECTION OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 Cllr Thacker was elected as Vice-Chairman. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



  

 

29. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the RI Sub-Committee held on 6 March 2020 were 
confirmed. 

 
30. DEPUTATIONS 
 
 No deputations were received. 
 
31. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reminded the members that the sub-committee needed 3 
members to be quorate. 
 

32. SCHEME MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS 
 

The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 8 in the Minute Book) updating the sub-
committee on communication from scheme members since the last 
meeting of the sub-committee. The Director highlighted to the sub-
committee that its terms of reference include the action to engage 
directly and indirectly with scheme members and employers to hear 
representations concerning Environmental, Social or Governance (ESG) 
issues. Although the Pension Fund continues to receive 
correspondence expressing strong views, particularly on investments 
that relate to climate change, including a deputation to the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board, the correspondence to date has been received 
from a very small minority of the nearly 179,000 scheme members. 
 
The sub-committee noted the public interest in ESG issues in relation to 
the Pension Fund’s investments and expressed a desire that the 
Pension Fund is as transparent as possible in its reporting of these 
issues, whilst respecting the commercial interest of the Pension Fund 
and its investment managers and consultants.  

 
33. SHAREHOLDER VOTING HIGHLIGHT REPORT 
  

The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 9 in the Minute Book) providing a 
summary of how the Pension Fund’s investment managers have voted 
on behalf of the Fund for the equities that they are invested in.  How 
votes are cast by the Pension Fund will be determined by the voting 
policy, which for Hampshire varies depending on how the equity 
investment is held between equities directly held by the Pension Fund, 
held in the ACCESS pool, or in pooled funds of external investment 
managers. Dodge & Cox’s portfolio, which is invested in via an external 
pooled funds has more limited reporting than the Pension Fund’s other 
investment managers as any additional information that Dodge & Cox 
provide would also have to be made available to all investors and their 

Page 6



  

 

regulator. This will improve when Dodge & Cox move to a segregated 
portfolio within the ACCESS pool, as they have agreed. 
 
The analysis showed that the majority of votes cast against companies’ 
management were for the following reasons: 

 nominees for company directors being not sufficiently 
independent, 

 remuneration policies where the level of pay was felt to be 
excessive 

 to improve the empowerment of investors, and 

 the appointment of auditors where the incumbent audit firm has 
been in place too long or the disclosure of non-audit fees to the 
company was not clear.  

 
The full details of how votes have been cast for the Pension Fund is 
published on its RI webpage https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-
services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-
fund-panel/responsible-investment 
 

34. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items 

of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.    

 
35. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (EXEMPT) 

 
 The exempt minutes of the RI Sub-Committee held on 6 March 2020 

were confirmed.  
 

36. ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Panel and Board considered the exempt appendix from the Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) introducing a 
report from the consultants MJ Hudson Spring who were commissioned 
to assess how Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) issues are 
being managed in the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A 
MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

 

Page 7

https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment


  

 

37. BAILLIE GIFFORD GLOBAL ALPHA PORTFOLIO 
 
The Panel and Board considered the exempt appendix from the Director 
of Corporate Resources (Item 13 in the Minute Book) to propose a 
change to the Pension Fund’s investment in Baillie Gifford’s Global 
Alpha global equities portfolio.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH 
CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-Committee 

Date: 5 March 2021 

Title: Scheme Member Communication 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Rob Sarfas 

Tel:    0370 779 6896 Email: rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the sub-committee on communication 
to and from scheme members since its last meeting in October 2020. 

Recommendations 

2. That the sub-committee approves the Annual Update on RI activities to be 
published to scheme members. 

3. That the communication to and from scheme members on RI issues is noted. 

Executive Summary  

4. The sub-committee’s terms of reference include the actions: 

 ‘to engage directly and indirectly with scheme members and employers 
to hear representations concerning Environmental, Social or 
Governance issues as appropriate’,  

 ‘to report annually on the Pension Fund's Responsible Investment to 
demonstrate progress to the Pension Fund's stakeholders’. 

5. Since the sub-committee’s last meeting in October 2020 the Pension Fund 
has received two deputations to the Pension Fund Panel and Board and 
received a number of ad-hoc pieces of correspondence. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



6. Although the Pension Fund continues to receive correspondence expressing 
strong views, particularly on investments that relate to climate change, the 
correspondence to date has been received from a very small minority of the 
nearly 179,000 scheme members. 

7. In reviewing the suitability of its budget and resources at its meeting in 
December 2020, the Pension Fund Panel and Board agreed to a budget of 
£20,000 per annum to enhance communication with stakeholders. 

RI Annual Update 

8. The Pension Fund’s first RI Annual Update was published in 2020. The 
update was printed and included with pensioners’ payslips (sent to all 43,700 
pensioners in April 2020), published on the Pension Fund’s website, and 
included in the Pension Fund’s Annual Report in July 2020.  

9. The update report for 2021 has been written taking into account feedback 
received on the report last year and subsequent discussions at the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board, with a focus on making the report more accessible to 
non-specialist readers. A small amount of the budget agreed by the Panel 
and Board to enhance communications has been used to commission the 
County Council’s Communications and Marketing teams to assist in this 
process. The draft is included as Annex 1 to this report for the sub-
committee’s approval. 

Deputations 

10. In the last 6 months two deputations have been received on RI, both on the 
subject of investments that relate to climate change. In Novemb
[...]
ollowing reasons: 

 Nominees for company directors who are not sufficiently independent, 
have too many other outside interests, or who have a history of 
managing the company and ignoring shareholders’ concerns. 

 Remuneration policies where the level of pay is felt to be excessive 
and/or short-term incentives are more valuable than long-term 
incentives and do not provide adequate alignment with shareholders' 
long-term interests. 

 To improve the empowerment of investors by reducing threshold 
percentages required to allow the calling of special meetings and 
improving the existing proxy access right. 

 The appointment of auditors where the incumbent audit firm has been 
in place too long or the disclosure of non-audit fees to the company 
were not clear. 

23. In all these instances voting against the company management is in line with 
Hampshire’s or ACCESS’s policy. Both policies do, however, allow for the 
investment manager to exercise their judgement and to not follow the policy 
if they can provide a suitable rationale for doing so.  The highlight report 
shows the sorts of instances where Baillie Gifford have exercised this 
discretion and chosen to support the company management on some of 
these issues, where they believe that there are compensating governance 
controls in place.  

24. The review of voting records has highlighted instances where the Pension 
Fund’s investment managers have voted differently on the same point; 
examples of these are in Table 1.   
   

Page 20



Table 1: Examples where Investment Managers have voted differently 

Company Proposal Proponent Acadian Baillie 
Gifford 

UBS 

Microsoft 
Corporation 

Ratify Deloitte & 
Touche LLP as 
Auditors 

Mgmt Against For For 

Oracle 
Corporation 

Ratify Ernst & Young 
LLP as Auditors 

Mgmt Against Not held For 

Various elect directors Mgmt For Not held Withhold 

Tesla, Inc. 
2.  

Elect Director Elon 
Musk 

Mgmt Not held For Against 

Advisory Vote to Ratify 
Named Execut
[...]
ortive of resolutions seeking 
reports from issuers on specific issues on the condition these are not overly 
demanding or beyond the remit of the company's reporting. 

 

P
age 32



 HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-
Committee 

Date: 5 March 2021 

Title: Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Andrew Boutflower 

Tel:    0370 779 6896 Email: andrew.boutflower@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. This report highlights the recommendations of TCFD and a draft report from 
the Hampshire Pension Fund reporting against the TCFD recommendations.  

Recommendations 

2. That the report is noted and the draft TCFD disclosure report is agreed for 
inclusion in the Pension Fund’s Annual Report to be published in July 2021. 

TCFD recommendations 

3. TCFD is a global, private sector led group first assembled in December 2015 
at the instigation of the international Financial Stability Board (FSB). The 
FSB established the TCFD to develop recommendations for more effective 
climate-related disclosures that could promote more informed investment 
decisions and, in turn, enable stakeholders to understand better the 
concentrations of carbon-related assets in the financial sector and the 
financial system’s exposures to climate-related risks. In 2017, the TCFD 
released climate-related financial disclosure recommendations designed to 
help companies provide better information to support informed capital 
allocation. The TCFD disclosure recommendations are structured around the 
following four thematic areas and are summarised in Appendix 1. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) Consultation: Taking Action on 
Climate Risk 

4. In August 2020 DWP published a consultation aiming to ensure that pension 
funds follow the TCFD disclosure recommendations, which it has published 
a response to in January 2021 with further consultation questions. The 
consultation recommendations are broken down into proposals for different 
size pension funds, with the largest set for those over £5bn, who would be 
required to adopt the full reporting first. 

5. The Local Government Association have confirmed that the DWP 
consultation will not apply to LGPS funds like Hampshire, however it is 
expected that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) will publish similar proposals once the DWP consultation closes 
and amendments to the Pensions Bill are finalised. In preparation for this it 
is recommended that the Hampshire Pension Fund produces a disclosure 
report against the TCFD recommendations. This will follow the good practice 
already adopted by a small number of other LGPS funds. Hampshire’s draft 
TCFD disclosure report is included as Annex 1 to this report and it is 
recommended that if approved the report is included as part of the 
Responsible Investment update included in the Pension Fund’s Annual 
Report to be published in July 2021. 

6. The elements of TCFD are also part of the United Nations Principles of 
Responsible Investment (UN PRI) annual assessment which Hampshire 
committed to participate in following agreeing to sign the PRI in 2019. The 
text of Hampshire’s TCFD report will be used as the basis of the relevant 
questions in the PRI assessment.

Page 34



Integral Appendix A 
 

 CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Strategic Plan 

 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
For the ongoing management of the H
[...]
estment performance.   

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Scheme Member Communication and Annual Responsible Investment Update for Scheme Members
	2021-03-05 PFRISC - RI Annual Update
	Why the Hampshire Pension Fund 
makes investments
	Responsible Investment
	The Pension Fund
	Addressing climate change concerns
	Carbon footprint (tCO2e/£m invested) 31 December 2020
	Carbon intensity (tCO2e/£m revenue) 31 December 2020
	Further actions
	Your thoughts


	7 Shareholder Voting Highlight Report
	8 Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosure (TCFD)
	2021-03-05 PFRISC - TCFD appendix

	10 Confirmation of the Exempt Minutes of the previous meeting
	11 Acadian's Managed Volatility Portfolio
	2021-03-05 PFRISC Acadian presentation




Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Responsible Investment Sub-
Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester 

on Friday, 5th March, 2021 
 

Chairman:  
* Councillor M. Kemp-Gee   

  
Vice-Chairman:  

*Councillor T. Thacker  
  
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):  
* B. Tennent     *A. Joy  

  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):   
* Councillor C. Corkery (Portsmouth Council)   
  
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):  
 * Mr N. Wood (active scheme member representative)  
  
*present  
 
 
 

38.   APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
 

40.   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Responsible Investment (RI) Sub-Committee held on 20 
October 2020 were confirmed. 
 

41.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
Mr Mould-Ryan, a Hampshire Pension Fund scheme member, speaking on 
behalf of the Hampshire Pension Fund Divest Group to draw the RI Sub-



 

Committee’s attention to a report released on 23 February 2021 by Platform and 
Friends of the Earth. It is reported that Hampshire Pension Fund’s fossil fuel 
investments were £136m as at 31 March 2020, although local campaigners had 
previously been unable to obtain via three separate Freedom of Information 
requests. Mr Mould Ryan also quoted from the report that the Hampshire 
Pension Fund suffered the 7th largest loss amongst LGPS funds, of £68.4m 
between 2017 and 2020 from investments in oil company shares. Continuing to 
quote from the report, Mr Mould-Ryan stated that ‘The biggest economic 
disruption of our modern era will be the transition from fossil fuels to renewable 
energy’. 
 
Mr Mould-Ryan said he understood that Environmental, Social or Governance 
(ESG) issues are now a theme in all of the Hampshire Pension Fund meetings, 
that the Hampshire Pension Fund has appointed a Responsible Investment 
advisor, and that the ACCESS pool has recently appointed an ESG consultant at 
Minerva who are part of the Transition Pathways Initiative. These developments 
are welcomed and it is hoped will embed environmental considerations into 
every investment decision taken by the Fund, and he also welcomed the shift of 
the Fund’s passive investments and one managed fund into lower-carbon 
alternatives.  However, the Pension Fund must move farther and faster. 
 
Mr Mould-Ryan highlighted that the Transition Pathways Initiative had assessed 
125 oil and gas producers, coal companies, and electricity groups on their 
preparedness for a lower-carbon economy. They found that no major oil, gas or 
coal company is on track to align their business with the Paris climate goal of 
limiting global temperature rise to well below 2°C by 2050.  Fund manager 
engagement alone will not change this, as it rarely results in a shareholder 
resolution to alter the course of the business that the asset is held in.  
Engagement as a negotiating position is meaningless without an explicit threat 
that you may withdraw your funds, which requires having a policy to divest.   
 
Meaningful action on climate change requires a commitment to ending the 
expansion and extraction of fossil fuels, so the decision to end fossil fuel 
investments must be taken now as a priority, and this brief must be given to 
consultants, advisors and investment managers working on behalf of the Fund 
and the ACCESS pool. However, this is not just an ESG issue. It is a classic risk 
issue, because the transition is fundamentally disrupting markets in a way only 
comparable to the rise of the internet. The Bank of England has said that in the 
UK up to £16 trillion of assets could be wiped out if the climate emergency is not 
addressed effectively. 
 
Mr Mould-Ryan observed that item 6 on sub-committee’s agenda said that, 
‘correspondence to date on investments that relate to climate change…has been 
received from a very small minority of the nearly 179,000 scheme members”.  
However the sub-committee should also note that a 2020 poll revealed that the 
UK public wants a radical response to climate change, with the same urgency as 
the response to the COVID-19 crisis, because after all, scheme members are 
part of the UK public.    
 
Finally Mr Mould-Ryan noted that the Hampshire Pension Fund banked with 
NatWest, which itself has invested over $12 billion in fossil fuels since the Paris 



 

agreement. He suggested that a conscious choice to bank ethically would go 
hand in hand with a decision to end fossil fuel investments. 
 
Mr Mould Ryan concluded by urging the RI sub-committee to read the Friends of 
the Earth report and thanked them for their time in hearing his deputation. 
 

42.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman gave the sub-committee a brief summary of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund’s actions to increase and improve its RI activity, which pre-dated 
the County Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency, this included: 

 In September 2018 forming a working group, that took advice from Dr 
Rupert Younger - Chair of Oxford University’s SRI Committee, to review 
the Pension Fund’s RI policy. 

 A significant consultation exercise with the Pension Fund’s scheme 
members and employers on the new RI policy in April 2019. 

 Creating the RI sub-committee in September 2019, whose first actions 
included agreeing that the Pension Fund sign the UK Stewardship Code 
and the UN Principles of Responsible Investment. 

 In April 2020 appointing the specialist RI consultants MJ Hudson Spring, 
who reported to the Panel and Board in September 2020 on the Fund’s 
investment managers RI approaches. 

 Agreeing in March 2020 to transfer the passive global equity investment 
to a Climate Aware fund and in November 2020 to transfer one of the 
Fund’s active global equity portfolios to a Paris Aligned version of the 
strategy. 

 In April 2020 reported the Pension Fund’s first Annual Update on RI 
activities, including data on carbon output of the Fund’s investments. 

 In December 2020 building in GRESB ESG benchmarking into its new 
property investment management contract. 

 
The Chairman confirmed that the substitute arrangements for the sub-committee 
are now in place as agreed by the Panel and Board at its last meeting, however 
as no apologies were made for the meeting, no substitutes have been required. 
 
The Chairman highlighted for members the All-Party Parliamentary Group for 
Local Authority Pensions inquiry into Responsible investment for a Just 
Transition. The Pension Fund has contacted its external investment managers to 
understand their response to the enquiry and is considering what if any response 
it makes itself. In line with the County Council’s policy, if a response to the 
enquiry is made it will be reported to the following meeting of the Pension Fund 
Panel and Board. 
 

43.   SCHEME MEMBER COMMUNICATION AND ANNUAL RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT UPDATE FOR SCHEME MEMBERS  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 6 in the Minute Book) updating the sub-committee on 
communication from scheme members since the last meeting of the sub-
committee. The Director highlighted to the sub-committee that its terms of 
reference include the action to engage directly and indirectly with scheme 



 

members and employers to hear representations concerning ESG issues. 
Although the Pension Fund continues to receive correspondence expressing 
strong views, particularly on investments that relate to climate change, including 
deputations to the Pension Fund Panel and Board, the correspondence to date 
has been received from a very small minority of the nearly 179,000 scheme 
members. 
 
The Director introduced the Pension Fund’s second RI Annual Update for 2021, 
which has been written taking into account feedback received on the report last 
year and subsequent discussions at the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board, with a focus on making the report more accessible to 
non-specialist readers. A small amount of the budget agreed by the Panel and 
Board to enhance communications was used to commission the County 
Council’s Communications and Marketing teams to assist in this process. The 
Director highlighted that minor further changes will be made to the draft Annual 
Update before it is published. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Annual Update on RI activities was approved to be published to 
scheme members. 

 
b) That the communication to and from scheme members on RI issues was 

noted. 
 
 

44.   SHAREHOLDER VOTING HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received and noted the report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 7 in the Minute Book) providing a summary of how 
the Pension Fund’s investment managers have voted on behalf of the Fund for 
the equities that they are invested in.  How votes are cast by the Pension Fund 
will be determined by the voting 
policy, which for Hampshire varies depending on how the equity investment is 
held between equities directly held by the Pension Fund, held in the ACCESS 
pool, or in pooled funds of external investment managers.  
 
The analysis showed that the majority of votes cast against companies’ 
management were for the following reasons: 

 nominees for company directors being not sufficiently independent, 

 remuneration policies where the level of pay was felt to be excessive 

 to improve the empowerment of investors, and 

 the appointment of auditors where the incumbent audit firm has been in 
place too long or the disclosure of non-audit fees to the company was not 
clear.  

 
The full details of how votes have been cast for the Pension Fund is published 
on its RI webpage  
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-
the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment   
 

https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment
https://www.hants.gov.uk/hampshire-services/pensions/local-government/about-the-scheme/joint-pension-fund-panel/responsible-investment


 

The Director also reported a number of examples of the company engagement 
activities that the Pension Fund’s active equity investment managers had 
undertaken. The examples including addressing a range of ESG issues, such as 
disclosure of carbon emissions, worker health and safety and tax strategy. In 
response to the members’ questions the Director confirmed that the Pension 
Fund’s investment managers had all confirmed their agreement to comply with 
the Fund’s RI policy, and would report on any exceptions to the Fund’s voting 
and engagement policy. 
 

45.   TASK FORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE (TCFD)  
 
The RI Sub-Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 8 in the Minute Book) a draft report from the Hampshire 
Pension Fund reporting against the TCFD recommendations. TCFD is a global, 
private sector led group first assembled in December 2015 at the instigation of 
the international Financial Stability Board (FSB). 
 
In August 2020 the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) published a 
consultation aiming to ensure that pension funds follow the TCFD disclosure 
recommendations. The Local Government Association have confirmed that the 
DWP consultation will not apply to LGPS funds like Hampshire, however it is 
expected that the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) will publish similar proposals once the DWP consultation closes. The 
elements of TCFD are also part of the United Nations Principles of Responsible 
Investment (UN PRI) annual assessment which Hampshire 
committed to participate in following agreeing to sign the PRI in 2019. It is 
therefore recommended that the Hampshire Pension Fund adopts the TCFD 
reporting in advance of legislation and other reporting requirements. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the report was noted and the draft TCFD disclosure report was agreed to 
be included in the Pension Fund’s Annual Report to be published in July 2021. 
 

46.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the reports.   
  

47.   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 were confirmed. 
 



 

48.   ACADIAN'S MANAGED VOLATILITY PORTFOLIO  
 
The Panel and Board considered the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) to propose a change to the 
Pension Fund’s investment in Acadian’s Managed Volatility global equities 
portfolio.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION] 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


